



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 15512/2023, CM APPL. 62137/2023 (Interim Relief)
& CM APPL. 64982/2023 (Addl. Document)
KAMAL NATHPetitioner

Through: Mr. Kapil Sibal, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Varun K.
Chopra, Mr. Sachit Jolly, Mr.
Sabhashish Kumar, Ms.
Sumedha Roy & Ms. Devika
Mohan, Advocates
Ms. Menita Khanna, Mr. Aditya
Rathore & Mr. Abhyudaya
Shankar Bajapai, Advocates

versus

DY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX CENTRAL AND
ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Special
Counsel, Mr. Indruj Rai, SSC,
Mr. Sanjeev Menon, JSC and
Mr. Rahul Singh, JSC

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

% **ORDER**
20.08.2024

1. Mr. Hossain, learned counsel appearing for the respondent, has taken us through the previous orders passed. We, however, note that the respondents have not been formally placed on notice.
2. Notice. The respondents may file a reply, if so chosen and advised, within a period of six weeks from today. The petitioner shall have four weeks therefrom to file a rejoinder affidavit.



3. Let the writ petition be called again on 20.11.2024.
4. Interim orders granted earlier to continue till the next date of hearing.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J.

AUGUST 20, 2024/SK